Nominal amount in USD million 104 118 118 62 401

Average forward rate (EUR/USD) 1,201 1,182 1,163 1,152

Forward Exchange Contracts Designated as Hedging Instruments

Maturity
up to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 9
months

9 to 12
months Total

Balance as of December 31, 2020

Nominal amount in USD million 89 82 86 35 292

Average forward rate (EUR/USD) 1,159 1,161 1,188 1,196

In connection with cash flow hedges, a re-
alized hedging result before taxes amount-
ing to EUR -1 million (2020: EUR 7 million)
was reclassified from other comprehensive
income within retained earnings to the
consolidated statement of income, where
it was recognized under cost of sales. This
reclassification was due to the realization
of the hedged item. During the fiscal year,
net hedging losses of EUR 21 million were

recognized in other comprehensive income
(2020: net hedging gains of EUR 7 million).

Currency Risk
The Company’s financial instruments de-
nominated in foreign currency (excluding
net investments in subsidiaries and invest-
ments in associates) and hedged planned
transactions had the following nominal
values as of the balance sheet date:

USD Exposure

Nominal amounts in USD million December 31,

  2021 2020

Net currency risk before hedging -247  -675

Net currency risk after hedging -402  -834

182 183

Sensitivity Analysis

Appreciation/depreciation of the euro by
10% against the following currencies would

have affected equity and the Group’s state-
ment of income as follows:

in EUR million 2021

Profit & Loss Equity

  +10% increase -10% decrease +10% increase -10% decrease

USD 32 -40 63 -77

  2020

Profit & Loss Equity

  +10% increase -10% decrease +10% increase -10% decrease

USD  59  -72  80  -98

This analysis assumes that all other vari-
ables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

The table above does not include the im-
pact of currency changes on equity result-

ing from the translation of financial state-
ments prepared in foreign currencies.

The following exchange rates were used
during the fiscal year:

Exchange Rates

in foreign currency units   Middle Spot Exchange Rate Annual Average Exchange Rate

   December 31, Fiscal year

   2021 2020 2021 2020

US dollar USD 1.133 1.227 1.182 1.147

Malaysian ringgit MYR 4.718 4.934 4.890 4.812

Swiss franc CHF 1.033 1.080 1.080 1.071